
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), 
Connolly, Duck, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, Morrow, 
Prew, Ridge and Shiner 
 
Substitute Councillors: Bloore, Botten and Mills 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 21 July 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29TH JULY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 

(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 

(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on the 1 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To confirm the minutes as a correct record. 
 

4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5.1 2021/636 - Garage Court at Auckland Road, Caterham  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
5.2 2021/637 - Garage Court at Windmill Close, Caterham  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

6. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

 
 



1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 1 July 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Duck, Farr, Gray, 

Lockwood, Mansfield, Morrow, Prew, Ridge, Shiner and Bloore (Substitute 
- in place of Connolly) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mills, Gillman, Sayer and Wren 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Connolly 

 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors on the Committee noted that they had received a letter from solicitors acting for 
objectors in respect of agenda item 5.1 but that they would consider the application afresh with 
an open mind. 
 

61. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 10TH JUNE 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

Committee Decision (Under Powers delegated to the Committee) 
 

62. 2021/185 - LAND AT ROOKERY FARM, TANDRIDGE LANE, 
LINGFIELD, RH7 6LW  
 
The committee considered an application for the erection of a 30m x 25m Farmyard Manure 
Store and a 25m x 8m Silage Clamp together with all associated engineering operations. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions. 
 
A recording of Mr Horatio Waller, a barrister at Francis Taylor Building, representing Mr 
Geoffrey Lean, an objector, was replayed to the Committee. 
 
Mr Dan Page, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Lockwood proposed a motion for refusal.  The motion was not seconded and 
therefore did not proceed to a vote. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
 

63. 2021/253 - 26 & 28 CHURCH LANE, OXTED, RH8 9LB  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing properties and 
redevelopment to form 26 retirement living apartments for older persons including communal 
facilities, landscaping and associated car parking. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

The Officer recommendation was to resolve to grant planning subject to conditions and 
completion of a s106 legal agreement providing an affordable housing contribution. 
 
Councillor Anne Rivers of Oxted Parish Council spoke against the recommendation. 
 
Mr Matthew Shellum, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Lockwood, on behalf of Councillor Sayer, proposed the following motion: 
 
The proposal by way of the lower figure of £33,386 towards affordable housing would result in 
an insufficient contribution to address the identified acute need in the District and would not 
meet the criteria for planning obligations as set out in the NPPF which state that the 
contribution must be fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  The 
proposal fails to attribute sufficient weight to the adopted policies where contributions in lieu of 
affordable housing provision are required to be broadly equivalent in value to the on-site 
provision.  As such the proposal would be contrary to Policy CSP4 of the Core Strategy and 
paragraph 56c of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Duck.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
carried. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

64. 2020/2044 - MANSION HOUSE FARM, CROWHURST LANE, 
CROWHURST  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of three agricultural buildings, the 
conversion of two agricultural buildings to form 2 dwellings, the erection of a detached single 
storey garage building with associated landscaping and parking areas. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions. 
 
Councillor Lisa Siggery, Chair of Crowhurst Parish Council, spoke against the recommendation. 
 
Mr Robert Gillespie, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Lockwood proposed the following separate motions for refusal: 
 

1. The site is located in an area that suffers from a lack of quality pedestrian 
and/or cycle links and a shortfall in public transport provision and is 
unsustainable in transportation terms.  Residents would be heavily 
dependent on the private car for access to normal day to day services and 
facilities, and the proposed development would be contrary to the 
sustainable transport objectives of the NPPF, policy CS1 of the Tandridge 
District Council Core Strategy and objectives within the Surrey Local 
Transport Plan (LTP3) 

 

2. The proposal would have an adverse impact upon the rural character of the 
area, by reason of the over-intensive domestic use of the site, contrary to 
policies CSP18 and CSP21 of the Core Strategy DPD 2008 and policy DP7 
of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 

 

Page 4



3 

 
 

3. The proposal would comprise inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt and would have a significant adverse impact on its openness resulting in 
significant residential encroachment along with associated domestic 
paraphernalia in the countryside. Sufficient ‘Very special circumstances’ 
have not been demonstrated which clearly outweigh the actual and defined 
harm to the openness of the Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to the NPPF, and Policies DP10 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 
2 – Detailed Policies. 

 
Councillor Farr seconded each of the motions.  Upon being put separately to the vote, the 
motions were lost. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

65. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the following application had been allowed by the 
Planning Inspectorate on appeal: 
 
TA/2020/1203 - The Former Hare and Hounds, Lingfield, RH7 6BZ – the application had been 
refused by the Planning Committee on 3 December 2020.  Although the appeal had been 
allowed, the application for costs against the Council had been refused. 
 

 
Rising 10.03 am 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 29 JULY 2021 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in item 5.1 to 5.2 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Louise Wesson, Head of Planning – 01883 732738 
Email: lwesson@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Laura Field, Principal Planning Officer – 01883 732739 
Email: lfield@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Lidia Harrison, Legal Specialist – 01883 732740 
Email: lharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lwesson@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:lfield@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:lharrison@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 29 JULY 2021 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2021/636 Garage Court, 
Auckland Road, 
Caterham CR3 
5TU 

Demolition of existing garages and 
the erection of three residential 
dwellings of a 2-storey nature. 

Resolution to 
PERMIT subject to 
Full Council 

5.2 2021/637 Garage Court, 
Windmill Close, 
Caterham CR3 
5QW 

The proposal is for the demolition of 
existing garages and the erection of 
three residential dwellings of a single 
storey and 2-storey nature. 

Resolution to 
PERMIT subject to 
Full Council 

Page 8



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community bene
[...]
scaping, parking and external 
works. 

Ward: Queens Park 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee  
 
Constraints - Urban, Legal Land Terrier (15/4 and 15/8), Class ‘B’ Road (Banstead 
Road), Class ‘D’ Road (Auckland Road), ROW FP (64), Biggin Hill Safeguarding 
(91.4m), Source Protection Zones 2 & 3 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions                    
                                                         (RESOLUTION SUBJECT TO FULL COUNCIL) 
 
This application is reported to Committee as the applicant is Tandridge District Council. 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal is for the demolition of existing garages and the erection of three 
residential dwellings of a 2-storey nature located within the Category 1 
Settlement of Caterham where there is no objection in principle to new 
development. The proposal would respect the character and appearance of the 
prevailing area, its setting and local context and there would be no significant 
harm to neighbouring amenities. Furthermore, there would be no significant 
impact upon the wider highway network and the renewable energy provision 
would be acceptable. In the absence of any other harm being identified, it is 
therefore recommended that this application is granted planning permission. 

 
Site Description  
 

2. The site is located on land between no.2 Auckland Road and a block of flats 
known as nos.11-29 Banstead Road on the western side of Auckland Road 
close to the junction with Banstead Road to the north. The built form in 
Auckland Road is a mix of single storey and 2-storey residential buildings with 
dual pitched roofs and the built form in Banstead Road to the north is a mix of 
2-storey and 3-storey massing; all with varied architectural detailing and design 
and predominantly in residential use.  
 

3. The site is located within the urban area of Caterham and currently serves as 
two separate garage blocks with associated forecourt centrally within the site. 
The front boundary of the site
[...]
 following the completion or occupation of any part of the 

development (whichever is the sooner) or otherwise in accordance with a 

programme to be agreed.   

Any trees or plants (including those retained as part of the development) which 

within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 

removed, or, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, become seriously 

damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others 

of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 

consent to any variation. The hard landscape works shall be carried out prior to 

the occupation of the development.  

Reason: To maintain and enhance the visual amenities of the development in 

accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and 

Policy DP7 and DP9 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 

2014. 

 
5. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried 

out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. This must demonstrate that the surface water 
drainage system has been constructed as per the agreed scheme (or detail any 
minor variations), provide the details of any management company and state 
the national grid reference of any key drainage elements (surface water 
attenuation devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls), and confirm 
any defects have been rectified. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Drainage System is constructed to the National Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS and to comply with Policy CSP15 of 

Page 25



 
 

the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004, Policies DP21 and DP22 of the 
Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and Paragraph 
170 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

6. Prior to commencement of development above ground level, a full site 
investigation, a scheme for decontamination, s
[...]
safety nor cause inconvenience to 
other highway users to accord with the objectives of the NPPF (2019), and to 
satisfy Policy CSP12 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy 
DP5 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 
 

10. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until each 
of the proposed dwellings are provided with a fast charge socket (current 
minimum requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230v AC 32 Amp 
single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained 
and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development provides adequate vehicular and 
pedestrian access in the interest of highway safety nor cause inconvenience to 
other highway users to accord with the objectives of the NPPF (2019), and to 

Page 26



 
 

satisfy Policy CSP12 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy 
DP5 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
11. No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management 

Plan, to include details of: 
 
(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 
(c) storage of plant and materials 
(d) vehicle routing 
(e) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway 
(f) before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and a 
commitment to fund the repair of any damage caused has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only the approved 
details shall be implemented during the construction of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development provides adequate vehicular and 
pedestrian access in the interest of highway safety nor cause inconvenience to 
other highway users to accord with the objectives of the NPPF (2019), and to 
sati
[...]
ies 2014 – Policies 
DP1, DP5, DP7, DP9, DP19, DP21 and DP22, Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe 
Neighbourhood Plan 2021 - Policies CCW1, CCW2, CCW3, CCW4, CCW5 and CCW6 
and material considerations, including third party representations. It has been 
concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with 
the development plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a refusal 
of permission. 

Page 28

http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs


© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100018265

Garage site at Auckland Road, Caterham
1:1,000

TA/2021/636
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 5.2 
 
Application: 2021/637 
Location: Garage Court, Windmill Close, Caterham, CR3 5QW 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages, Erection of 2 x 2-storey semi-

detached dwellings and 1 x single storey detached dwelling with 
associated landscaping, parking and external works. 

Ward: Westway 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee  
  
Constraints - Urban, Legal Land Terrier (15/61, 15/64 and 15/65), Class ‘D’ Road 
(Windmill Close), Biggin Hill Safeguarding (91.4m), Source Protection Zones 2 & 3 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions                    
                                                         (RESOLUTION SUBJECT TO FULL COUNCIL) 
 
This application is reported to Committee as the applicant is Tandridge District Council. 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal is for the demolition of existing garages and the erection of three 
residential dwellings of a single storey and 2-storey nature located within the 
Category 1 Settlement of Caterham
[...]
itten consent to any variation. The hard landscape 
works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of the development.  

 
Reason: To maintain and enhance the visual amenities of the development in 
accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
and Policy DP7 and DP9 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 
2014. 

 
5. a) No further trees or hedges shall be pruned, felled or uprooted during 

site preparation, construction and landscaping works [except as shown on the 

Page 43



 
 

documents and plans hereby approved] without the prior written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority.  
b) Any retained trees or hedges which are removed, or which within a period of   
5 years from the completion of the development die are removed, or, in the 
opinion of the Local Planning Authority, are dying, becoming diseased or 
damaged shall be replaced by plants of such size and species as may be 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To prevent damage to trees in the interest of the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
Policies 2014. 
 

6. No development shall commence until the tree protection measures detailed 
within the approved David Archer Associates Tree Protection Plan (TPP01) and 
Arboricultural Method Statement dated March 2021 have been implemented. 
Thereafter these measures shall be retained and any specified arboricultural 
supervision or staging of works strictly adhered to throughout the course of 
development and shall not be varied without the written agreement of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
In any event, the following restrictions shall be strictly observed unless 
otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority: 
 
(a) No bonfires shall take place within the root protection area (RPA) or within 
a position where heat could affect foliage or branches. 
(b) No further trenches, drains or service runs shall be sited within the RPA of 
any retained trees.  
(c) No further changes in ground levels or excavations shall take place within 
the RPA of any retained trees. 

 
Reason: To prevent damage to trees in the interest of the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
Policies 2014. 

 
7. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, detailed 

specification of the upper floor north facing windows of the dwellings shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once 
approved, the specification shall be retained for as long as the development 
remains in existence. 

 
Reason: To prevent any significant overlooking or loss of privacy to the 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge 
District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 
2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 

  
8. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the 

design of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The design must satisfy 
the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS, NPPF and Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The 
required drainage details shall include: 
a) The results of infiltration testing completed in accordance with BRE Digest: 
365 and confirmation of groundwater levels. 

Page 44



 
 

b) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than design 
events or during blockage) and how property on and off site will be protected 
from increased flood risk. 
c) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance regimes 
for the drainage system. 
 
Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk 
on or off site in accordance with in accordance with Policy CSP15 of the 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies DP21 and DP22 of the 
Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 
 

9. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report carried 
out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. This must demonstrate that the surface water 
drainage system has been constructed as per the agreed scheme (or detail any 
minor variations), provide the details of any management company and state 
the national grid reference of any key drainage elements (surface water 
attenuation devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls), and confirm 
any defects have been rectified. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Drainage System is designed to the National Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS in accordance with in accordance with 
Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies DP21 

and DP22 of the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 
 

10. Prior commencement of development above ground level, a scheme for 
decontamination, suitable soft landscaping and validation based on the 
recommendations of AP geotechnics ground investigation report 5242 dated 
20th August 2020   shall be agreed in writing by the District Planning Authority 
and the scheme as approved shall be implemented before any part of the 
development hereby permitted is occupied. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory amelioration of contaminated land, in 
accordance with Policy DP22 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 Detailed 
Policies 2014. 
 

11. No development shall commence above ground level until further details of 
the design, placement and fixing of the solar photovoltaic panels have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
renewable en
[...]
 cleaning or repairing highway 
surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 Sections 
131, 148, 149). 
 

6. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to obstruct 
the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding or any other device 
or apparatus for which a licence must be sought from the Highway Authority 
Local Highways Service. 

 
The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP3, CSP4, CSP7, CSP11, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, 
CSP18 and CSP19, Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 – Policies 
DP1, DP5, DP7, DP9, DP19, DP21 and DP22, Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe 
Neighbourhood Plan 2021 - Policies CCW1, CCW2, CCW3, CCW4, CCW5 and CCW6 
and material considerations, including third party representations. It has been 
concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with 
the development plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a refusal 
of permission. 

Page 47

http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html


This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100018265

Garage site at Windmill Close, Caterham
1:1,250

TA/2021/637
Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 1 July 2021
	Minutes

	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 2021/636 - Garage Court at Auckland Road, Caterham
	Report Plan

	5.2 2021/637 - Garage Court at Windmill Close, Caterham
	2021/637 - Report Plan






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 29 July 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Connolly, Duck, Farr, 

Gray, Lockwood, Moore, Ridge, Shiner, Bloore (Substitute - in place of 
Prew) and Botten (Substitute - in place of Mansfield) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mills, Allen, Crane, Dennis, Groves, O'Driscoll and 

Swann 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Mansfield, Morrow and Prew 

 

92. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 1 JULY 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

COUNCIL DECISION (subject to ratification by Council) 
 

93. 2021/636 - GARAGE COURT AT AUCKLAND ROAD, CATERHAM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing garages and 
the erection of three residential dwellings of a 2-storey nature. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation was for a resolution to permit subject to Full Council. 
 
Nicola Cresswell spoke in favour of the application on behalf of the applicant. 
 
It was agreed during the debate that the following conditions be added to the officer 
recommendation: 
 

SuDs 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the design of a 
surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The design must satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the 
national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, NPPF and Ministerial Statement on 
SuDS. The required drainage details shall include: 
 
a) The results of infiltration testing completed in accordance with BRE Digest:365 and 
confirmation of groundwater levels. 
 
b) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than design events or during 
blockage) and how property on and off site will be protected from increased flood risk. 
 
c) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance regimes 
for the drainage system. 
 
Environment Agency recommended Conditions 



2 

 
 

 
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written 
approval from the Local Planning Authority for, a remediation strategy detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. The remediation strategy shall be 
implemented as approved, verified and reported to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent any contamination or unacceptable risk to Controlled Waters in 
accordance with Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies 
DP21 and DP22 of the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 
 
No drainage systems for the infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground are 
permitted other than with the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which 
may be given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no 
resultant unacceptable risk to Controlled Waters. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approval details. 
 
Reason: To protect the underlying groundwater from the risk of pollution in accordance with 
Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies DP21 and DP22 of 
the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021. 
 
Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not be permitted 
other than with the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which may be 
given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no resultant 
unacceptable risk to groundwater. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Reason: To prevent unacceptable risks to underlying groundwaters in accordance with 
Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies DP21 and DP22 of 
the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021. 
 
Informative 
 
Where soil contamination is found to be present, a risk assessment must carried out in 
accordance with our guidance 'Piling into Contaminated Sites'. We will not permit piling 
activities on parts of a site where an unacceptable risk is posed to Controlled Waters. 

 
R E C O M M E N D E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
(and subject to ratification by Full Council) 

 

94. 2021/637 - GARAGE COURT AT WINDMILL CLOSE, CATERHAM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing garages and the 
erection of three residential dwellings of a single storey and 2-storey nature. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation was for a resolution to permit subject to Full Council. 
 
Mr Adam Llambias, who spoke against the application. 
 



3 

 
 

Nicola Cresswell spoke in favour of the application on behalf of the applicant. 
 
It was agreed during the debate that the following conditions be added to the officer 
recommendation: 
 

Environment Agency recommended Conditions 
 
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written 
approval from the Local Planning Authority for, a remediation strategy detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. The remediation strategy shall be 
implemented as approved, verified and reported to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent any contamination or unacceptable risk to Controlled Waters in 
accordance with Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies 
DP21 and DP22 of the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 
 
No drainage systems for the infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground are 
permitted other than with the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which 
may be given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no 
resultant unacceptable risk to Controlled Waters. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approval details. 
 
Reason: To protect the underlying groundwater from the risk of pollution in accordance with 
Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies DP21 and DP22 of 
the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021. 
 
Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not be permitted 
other than with the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which may be 
given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no resultant 
unacceptable risk to groundwater. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Reason: To prevent unacceptable risks to underlying groundwaters in accordance with 
Policy CSP15 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2004 and Policies DP21 and DP22 of 
the Tandridge District Local Plan – Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021. 
 
Informative 
 
Where soil contamination is found to be present, a risk assessment must carried out in 
accordance with our guidance 'Piling into Contaminated Sites'. We will not permit piling 
activities on parts of a site where an unacceptable risk is posed to Controlled Waters. 

 
R E C O M M E N D E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
(and subject to ratification by Full Council) 

 
Rising 9.05 pm 


